

**NDPS Case No. 20 of 2024**

**Order No. 02 Dated: 01.10.2024**

Today the case record is put up on the prayer of Sri Bikash Das who is appearing before this court with power of the Ld. Advocate and files a petition claiming therein that he is the natural father of the arrested accused Rahul Das and submits in the said petition that the accused Rahul Das and Subrata Das both are same and identical accused.

While making the above petition before this court supported by affidavit, he submits that the above named accused is juvenile by age at the time of commission of alleged offence and for that reason he seeks to get this case against Rahul Das @ Subrata Das transferred to Juvenile Justice Board, Howrah. During hearing Ld. Advocate shows before the court the original birth certificate of the accused wherein the name of the accused is named and shown as Subrata Das and his date of birth is shown therein as 13.10.2006.

The above petition is shown served upon the prosecution and Ld. P.P who appears during hearing of the matter submitted that order the above issues a report be called for from the investigating officer of this case.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition. Considered all.

As I see from the case record that accused Rahul Das was brought under arrest before this court with arrest memo or inspection memo wherein his age has been stated to be at 18 years.

Under this circumstances, before taking any decision upon the petition, it is desirable to call for a report from the investigating officer of this case.

Therefore, investigating officer of this case is directed to submit a detail report about the correct age of the accused at the time of commission of alleged offence and he is directed to submit the said report on or before 05.10.2024.

Let a copy of this order along with a copy of the above petition of the petitioner Bikash Das and copy of the certificate of birth of the accused are all be sent.

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
**JO Code No. WB00787**

**No**

**/1/ADJ-III**

**Dated: 01.10.2024**

Copy of this order along with a copy of the above petition of the petitioner Bikash Das and copy of the certificate of birth of the accused are all be sent.

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
**JO Code No. WB00787**

Dictated & Corrected by me,

**Special Judge,  
WB00787**

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
**JO Code No.**