

**T.R. Case No. 20 of 2024**

*Later*

**Order No. 04 dated: 03-10-2024**

Today the court received the order dated 02-10-2024 of the Ld. CJM, Howrah wherefrom it is seen that the accused Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick, Md. Guddu and Rudal Singh were produced before the Ld. CJM, Howrah from PC along with forwarding report and other documents. Let the forwarding report and other documents namely medical examination report of the accused, seizure list etc. all be kept with the record.

Today as per direction of the Ld. CJM, Howrah, the said accused persons namely, Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick, Md. Guddu and Rudal Singh are produced before this court from judicial custody. They be remanded to JC with a direction to produce them on 05-10-2024.

**Dict & corrected by me**

**Judge, Spl. Court  
under NDPS Act, Howrah.**

**(Kazi Abul Hasem)  
Judge, Special Court under NDPS  
Act, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Howrah.  
JO Code No. WB00787**

**T.R. Case No. 20 of 2024**

*Later*

**Order No. 05 dated: 03-10-2024**

Today after the passing of the above orders, two separated applications have been submitted by the IO namely Inspector Subhobrata Nath, Sankrail P.S., H.P.C. through prosecution praying for further ten (10) days police remand in respect of accused Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick on the grounds as stated therein and another prayer praying for JC interrogation of the accused Papai Dhara.

Since at this moment the above-named accused namely Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick is not physically available and already directed to be sent to JC with a direction to produce him on 05-10-2024, as such, the prayer of the investigating officer praying for ten days further PC in respect of the above-named accused cannot be considered. The above prayer of the IO would be considered tomorrow on 04-10-2024 in the presence of the accused Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick.

Thus, accused Soumya Mallick @ Soumya Sankar Mallick be directed to be produced tomorrow on 04-10-2024 and on that day the above prayer of the IO would be considered.

IO is directed to move the above prayer tomorrow on 04-10-2024 through the Public Prosecutor along with CD.

So far the other prayer of the investigating officer praying for jail interrogation of the accused Papai Dhara is concerned, the same is considered and allowed for the sake of investigation of the case. Thus by this judicial order, the Superintendent of

Howrah District Correctional Home where the accused Papai Dhara is lodged is directed to allow the investigating officer of this namely Inspector Subhobrata Nath, Sankrail P.S., H.P.C to interrogate the accused Papai Dhara in the correctional home as and when the investigating officer would like to do the same.

Thus, a copy this order be sent to the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home for his information and necessary action.

**Dict & corrected by me**

**Judge, Spl. Court**

**(Kazi Abul Hasem)**  
**Judge, Special Court under NDPS**  
**Act, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Howrah.**  
**JO Code No. WB00787**