

CNR No. WBHW01-004727-2024
T. R Case No. 20 of 2024

Order No. 23 dated: 07.12.2024

Today is fixed for report as well as hearing in respect of application u/s. 497 of BNSS.

All four accused persons are produced from JC and placed on dock.

Today report of I/O is received in compliance of order no. 18 dated 18.11.2024 wherein I/O has submitted that report of SDCRL is still pending and I/O raised objection in the event of the releasing of seized contraband article. Ld. P.P. Incharge submitted that he did not receive the copy of documents relied upon by the claimant. Accordingly, on being directed copy of documents are supplied to P.P. Incharge to come prepare on next date on those documents.

In view of such circumstances, application u/s. 497 of BNSS kept in abeyance at this stage.

Fix 07.01.2025 for appearance of I/O along with comprehensive report as well as CD for determination regarding returned of articles as prayed for, on behalf of Debabrata Das.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Rudal Singh.

Copy served and objected to.

Ld. P.P. Incharge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the prayer for bail.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submits before the court that the accused person has been falsely implicated

and is in custody since 27.09.2024 and that he will not abscond from the process of the court, if granted bail.

Ld. P. P. Incharge raised strong objection.

This is a case u/s. 21(C)/29 of NDPS Act. Contraband of commercial quantity of WISCOF Cough Syrup (containing Codeine Phosphate and Triprolidine Hydrochloride) was allegedly seized from the possession of the accused person. The investigation is at nascent stage. Considering the incriminating materials in the case docket coupled with the embargo upon the court u/s. 37 of the NDPS Act, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To 12.12.2024 for production.

All the accused are remanded to JC till the date.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge