

CNR NO. WBHW-01-004727-2024
T. R Case No. 20 of 2024

Order No. 27 dated: 09-01-2025

Today the record is put up by two put up petitions filed on behalf of Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar along with prayer for furnishing bail bonds.

Perused the both applications as well other material on record.

It appears that two separate applications have been filed on behalf of Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar along with server copy of an order dated 07-01-2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (A) 4179 of 2024 and CRM(A) 4162 of 2024 respectively along with separate two affidavits filed by the respective Ld. Advocates on behalf of Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar respectively, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed on behalf of Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar to allow them to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Perused the ordered passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (A) 4179 of 2024 and CRM(A) 4162 of 2024 in respect of Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar.

Heard.

It appears from both the orders of the Hon'ble High Court that :-

The accused/petitioner, be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and also subject to the conditions as laid down under Section 482(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and on further condition that the petitioner shall meet the Investigating Officer once in a week until further orders. He shall appear before the jurisdictional court and pray for regular bail within four weeks from the date.

It is manifest from the record that Hon'ble Court has been pleased to grant anticipatory bails in respect of accused/petitioners Debobrota Das and Sankar Sarkar and they have filed application separately intending to furnish bail bond in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court.

Both the prayers are considered and allowed. The accused/petitioners are liberty to furnish a bond, as has been stipulated by the Hon'ble Court.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

**Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah-in-Charge**

CNR NO. WBHW-01-004727-2024
T. R Case No. 20 of 2024

Later

Order No. 27 dated: 09-01-2025

One Sajis Halder files two bail bonds of Rs.10,000/- each as per Hon'ble Court orders vide order No. CRM (A) 4179 of 2024 and CRM(A) 4162 of 2024 dated 07-01-2025 respectively on behalf of the accused/petitioners Debobrata Das and Sankar Sankar as registered security. The said bail bonds appear to have been duly checked and fitted by the bail bond officer.

Another Sarbani Prasad Chatterjee files two bail bonds of Rs.10,000/- each as per Hon'ble Court orders vide order No. CRM (A) 4179 of 2024 and CRM(A) 4162 of 2024 dated 07-01-2025 respectively on behalf of the accused/petitioners Debobrata Das and Sankar Sankar as registered security. The said bail bonds appear to have been duly checked and fitted by the bail bond officer.

Perused the same, as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsels appearing on behalf of accused/petitioners.

The bail bonds filed by registered securities Sajis Halder and Sarbani Prasad Chatterjee appears to have checked and fitted by the bail bond officer and hence the same are accepted as well.

Let a copy of the this order along with High Court Orders vide order No. CRM (A) 4179 of 2024 and CRM(A) 4162 of 2024 dated 07-01-2025 be forwarded to the I/O of this court for his information.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

**Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah-in-Charge**