

**T. R Case No. 20 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBHW-00-004927-2024**  
**(Sankrail PS Case No. 742/2024 dated 27-09-2024)**  
**J.O. Code WB00910**

**Order No. dated: 03-07-2025**

Today is fixed for personal appearance of the IO and hearing of both the petitions filed by Sankar Sarkar and Mohit Kumar Agarwal.

Petitioner Mohit Kumar Agarwal and accused Sankar Sarkar file hazira.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present and Ld. Defence Counsels are also present.

The petition for defreezing of four bank accounts as well as releasing of the seized godown filed by the owner of godown is taken up for hearing.

The IO is present in person with C/D.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the petitioners.

In the report, IO stated that the present petitioner also moved before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta with a prayer for defreezing. However, on query the IO stated standing in the witness dock that this fact has been written erroneously and no application is pending before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in respect of the defreezing the bank accounts. On query of this court, the IO failed to apprise as to whether the proceeds of crime has been deposited in the bank accounts or not. During the hearing IO failed to apprise the court as to whether the owner of the godown/petitioner has/had any knowledge in the entire transaction for which this complaint has been filed or has/had any share of the proceeds of crime.

In this juncture, I/O prays for time for submitting fresh report on the basis of materials in the CD in the next date.

Accordingly, an adjournment petition has been filed by the Ld. PP-in-Charge.

Heard, considered.

The adjournment petition is allowed.

To date 07-07-2025 for appearance, production and consideration of charge and personal appearance of the I/O with fresh report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/O through I/C of Sankrail PS for his information.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Special Judge,**

**Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**