

**T. R Case No. 20 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBHW-00-00 -20**  
**J.O. Code WB00910**

**Order No. 46 dated: 07-07-2025**

Six accused persons on CB are present by filing hazira.

One accused in J/C namely Pawan Jaiswal is produced from J/C.

Perusing the record, I find supplementary charge sheet has been submitted by IO against eight accused persons U/s 21 (C)/29 of the N.D.P.S Act along with Section 22(C) of N.D.P.S Act.

However, the accused person Rahul Das has not been brought before this court. Other seven accused persons appear and produced.

IO is directed to appear in person with CD to apprise the court as regards the status of the accused person Rahul Das who has been charge sheeted in the supplementary charge sheet filed on 01-07-2025 being charge sheet No. 433/2025 dated 30-06-2025.

Copies of the supplementary charge sheet has been supplied to the seven accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IO of this case through I/C Sankrail PS c/s with P.S Case No. 742 of 2024 dated 27-09-2024 U/s 21(C)/29 of N.D.P.S Act.

Fix 25-07-2025 for personal appearance of the IO with explanation on the basis of observation of this court relating to charge sheeted accused person Rahul Das.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Special Judge,**

**Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**

**Later**

**Order No. dated: 07-07-2025**

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge and personal appearance of the IO which fresh report.

A fresh report has been submitted by the IO, who is present in person.

In the report in respect of status of four freezed bank accounts, it has been submitted by the IO that on the basis of materials on record, he found no transaction in respect of the freezed account being No. 311213500009033-Lake Twin Towers, account No. 311213500002013-Sircar Medical Store, account No.311213500003682-Shizain Drugs and Pharmaceutical PVT. Ltd. and account No. 3112135000010953-Wishful Fisheries PVT. Ltd. and no proceeds of crime has been deposited in the four aforesaid bank accounts.

In the report, IO has also mentioned that he has no objection if the seized godown is released.

Ld. Advocate of the seven accused persons are present.

Ld. Advocate of Mr. Mohit Kumar Agarwal is present and submitted that the present petitioner is the owner/purchaser of the godown wherefrom the contraband article was seized from the accused persons and the said godown has been locked and sealed by the IO and prays for releasing the said godown unlocking the padlock.

On the other hand Ld. Advocate of the accused person Sankar Sarkar submitted to defreeze the aforesaid four bank accounts.

Today another petition has been submitted on behalf of the accused Sankar Sarkar for defreezing another account of the accused by a separate petition.

Heard Ld. PP.

Having considered the materials on record as well as material in the CD, I do not find any document prepared by the IO whereby godown has been locked and sealed and four bank accounts has been freezed in the course of investigation.

In such circumstances IO of this case again directed to be present in person along with the CD and to apprise the court as regards the documents by dint of which the godown of Mohit Agarwal was locked and sealed and aforesaid four bank accounts has been freezed.

IO is also directed to submit a report today's petition for defreezing the account bearing account Nos. 1170102000002530.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO.

Fix 25-07-2025 for appearance, production, report of the IO and personal appearance of the IO with CD positively.

Accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal is remanded to J/C till next date.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Special Judge,**

**Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**