

**JO Code No. WB00910  
TR Case No. 20 of 2024  
CNR No. WBHW-00-004927-2024**

**Order No. 47 dated: 25.07.2025.**

Out of seven accused persons namely Soumya Mallick, Papai Dhara, Md. Guddu, Rudal Singh, Sankar Sarkar and Debobrata Das on CB are present by filing hazira.

One accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal is produced from J/C.

I/O is present in person with CD.

The petition as filed by the owner Mohit Agarwal is taken up for hearing.

At this stage, I asked the Ld. Advocate of the owner as to why the civil legal right of the accused can be decided by this court. I also asked the I/O as to whether there is any document in the CD in respect of putting padlock on the said godown/leasehold property.

Ld. P.P. Incharge submitted a time for apprising the court on this point. I also asked the Ld. Advocate of the petitioner who prays for defreezing the bank accounts to submit specific affidavit in respect of their status in connection with the aforesaid bank accounts in the next date with respective documents.

Fix 30.07.2025 for further hearing in respect of the petition filed by Mohit Agarwal as well as hearing of the petition in respect of defreezing bank accounts.

I/O is directed to present in person with CD.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submitted a petition for discharge.

Fix 11.08.2025 for hearing of the petition, appearance of the accused and production of the accused.

The J/C accused is remanded to J/C till next date i.e. on 11.08.2025.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah.