

**JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW00-004727-2024**

Order No. 51 dated: 30.08.2025.

Six accused persons on CB are present by filing hazira.

Accused Pawan Jaiswal is produced physically from J/C.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present.

Ld. Advocates of all the accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P. Incharge opened the prosecution case by stating the entire facts of the allegation against all the accused persons in the open court.

At this juncture Ld. Advocate of the accused Rudal Singh submitted that he wants to file petition for discharge of this accused and accordingly filed an adjournment petition.

Heard. Considered. The adjournment petition is allowed.

One application has been filed on behalf of the accused Sankar Sarkar supported with affidavit stating the schedule of accounts and the respective status of the petitioner in connection with the five Bank accounts which were duly freezed by the I/O during the course of investigation in connection with his earlier petition for defreezing those bank accounts.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the applicant on behalf of the petitioner/accused Sankar Sarkar.

Copy of the application is also filed which is kept with the record.

The copy of the application has not been served to the Ld. P.P. Incharge.

The applicant/petitioner/accused Sankar Sarkar is directed to serve the copy in the meantime prior to next date of hearing.

Ld. P.P. Incharge submitted that he would not able to submit on the propriety of the petition and its contentions unless CD is perused and I/O is consulted and prays for time although the copy of the petition has not been served to the Ld. P.P. as it is evident from the endorsement given on the petition by the petitioner/accused.

Fix 11.09.2025 for appearance, production of the accused and filing of discharge petition by the accused Rudal Singh and hearing on the defreezing petition of bank accounts.

Accused in J/C be remanded till next date.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.