

JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No.WBHW01-004727-2024

Order No. 53 dated: 22.09.2025.

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Pawan Jaiswal, who prays for bail.

Copy of the bail application is served upon the Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution.

Perused the bail prayer as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused/petitioner as well as Ld. P.P. Incharge.

The Ld. Counsel on behalf of the accused/petitioner submits before this Court that the accused/petitioner arrested by the police team of Detective Department, Howrah on the dead hours of night on the intervening night of 23.11.2024 and 24.11.2024 and no contraband has been recovered from the possession of the accused/petitioner and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that the accused/petitioner has earlier filed and moved application for bail before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta on two occasions and the last application has been rejected on 02.09.2025 and prays for bail accordingly.

The Ld. P.P. Incharge has opposed the prayer for bail contending inter alia that huge quantity (50,250 ltrs) of 'WISCOF Cough Syrup' & 'WIROF-T Cough Syrup' (Codeine Phosphate & Triprolidine Hydrochloride Syrup was recovered from the possession of the accused person and other five accused persons.

Having considered the submissions of the Ld. Advocate of the accused person, objections of the Ld. P.P. Incharge and facts and circumstances and huge quantity of (50,250 ltrs) of 'WISCOF Cough Syrup' & 'WIROF-T Cough Syrup' (Codeine Phosphate & Triprolidine Hydrochloride Syrup is involved and having considered the rigours of law as envisaged in section 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Todate (01.11.2025) for production and appearance and filing of discharge of accused Rudal Singh.

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,