

T. R Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW-01-004727-2024
JO Code No. WB00910

Present : Sri Abhijit Ghosh,
Judge, Special Court
under N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.

Order No. 1 dated: 31-01-2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons, appearance and discharge application.

Six accused persons namely 1) Soumya Mallick, 2) Papai Das, 3) Md. Guddu, 4) Sankar Sarkar, 5) Debobrata Das and 6) Rudal Singh on Court bail are present and file hazira.

Another accused Pawan Jaiswal is produced from J/C and placed on dock.

One **not-pressed application** has been filed on behalf of the accused **Rudal Singh** in respect of his discharge application.

The said not-pressed application is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, the discharge application filed by accused Rudal Singh stands not-pressed and **rejected**.

Ld. P.P-in-Charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

The case is taken up for consideration of Charge.

Heard the learned P.P. In-Charge and the learned Advocate for the accused persons.

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that a strong prima facie case under Section 21(C)/22(C)/29 of the N.D.P.S Act has been made out against the above named accused persons.

Learned P.P-in-Charge opens the case and describes the charge. He also describes the evidence by which he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused persons.

I have perused the charge sheet, seizure list, statement of witnesses and all other materials on record.

Having considered the submission made by the learned P.P. In-Charge and the learned defence Advocate and having gone through the documents as indicated above, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed an offence u/s. 21(C)/22(C)/29 of the N.D.P.S Act, which is exclusively triable by this Special Court. Hence, charge under section **21(C)/22(C)/29 of the N.D.P.S Act** is framed against the accused persons namely **1) Soumya Mallick, 2) Papai Das, 3) Md. Guddu, 4) Sankar Sarkar, 5) Debobrata Das, 6) Rudal Singh and 7) Pawan Jaiswal**.

Charge so framed, is read over and explained to the accused persons in the language understandable to them, to which they pleaded not guilty of the Charge by saying "Amra Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Fix **20-02-2026** for evidence of C.S.W 1 and appearance of the six accused persons and production of the one accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal.

The Prosecution is directed to produce the concerned witness on the date fixed.

Accused Pawan Singh is remanded to J/C till next date.

Issue summon accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

**Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**