

T. R Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW01-004727-2024
J.O. Code WB00910
(Sankrail P.S. Case No. 742 of 2024 dated 27.09.2024)

Order No. 02 dated : 20.02.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused person Pawan Jaiswal and appearance of six accused persons and evidence.

Six accused persons namely Soumya Mallick, Papai Das, Md. Guddu, Sankar Sarkar, Debabrata Das and Rudal Singh on CB are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present along with one witness.

CS witness namely Manas Kumar Das is examined on dock in part and deferred by the Ld. P.P. Incharge as P.W-1.

On the other hand, petitioner namely Debabrata Das filed a petition along with net generated copy in connection with CRR 611 of 2025 with fresh vokalatnama and one advocates letter of genuinity of that order with praying for passing necessary order in the light of direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Heard. It appears from the order dated 16.02.2026 in connection with CRR 611 of 2025 dated 16.02.2025 that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to pass the following direction:

“..... In view of above when there is no allegation against the present petitioner who holds valid licence to deal with the said medicines, the court below was not justified in refusing his prayer to return the said caught syrup in his favour.

In such circumstances, the instant application being CRR 611 of 2025 is hereby disposed of directing the court below to pass necessary order to return 50,930 litres of cough syrup which was recovered from the godown associated with Advance Healthcare to the petitioner on furnishing necessary bond as would be asked by the court below. This order will have no effect in respect of the 10 litres of cough syrup, which was recovered from the accused, Pawan Jaiswal, who allegedly failed to produce any document to deal with the same.....”

So considering the direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the 50,930 litres of cough syrup be returned to the petitioner Debabrata Das after proper identification and verification by I/O on furnishing a PR bond of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore) to the IO of this case, with condition that the petitioner is duty bound to produce the seized articles before the court as and when required.

Thus, the petition filed by Debabrata Das is allowed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/O for his information and due compliance.

IO is directed to furnish a report before this Court in compliance of the order by the next date.

Fix 07.03.2026 further evidence of P.W 1, appearance of the six accused persons, production of the accused person Pawan Jaiswal and for IO's report.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
Under N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.