

**T.R 20 of 2024**

**Order No. 03 Dated: 07.03.2026**

Today is fixed for further evicence of PW-1 and appearance of six accused persons and production of the accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal and I/O's report. Six accused persons namely Soumya Mallick, Papai Das, Md. Guddu, Sankar Sarkar, Debabrata Das and Rudal Singh on CB are present by filing hazira. Accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal is produced from concerned jail authority and placed on dock.

No witness is present.

I/O neither comply the order dated 20.02.2026 nor present before the Ld. Court.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is absent.

Ld. Defence Counsel files a petition praying for given explanation by the I/O for non compliance of Hon'ble High Court's order inconnection with CRR 611 of 2025.

Heard Ld. Defence Counsel.

It appears from the record that on occasion i.e. 20.02.2026 this court sent the copy of order vide memo no. 88/ADJ-III dated 20.02.2026 for compliance of Hon'ble High Court's order.

Considering the facts and circumstances and in the light of Hon'ble High Court order passed in connection with CRR 611 of 2025 the attitude of I/O is very much reluctant. Therefore, I/O is directed to furnish a report along with an explanation for non compliance of Hon'ble High Court's order by the next date positively.

Ld. P.O is leave on SIR duty as per direction of Hon'ble Apex Court.

Ld. ADJ, FTC-II, Howrah is incharge.

Hence the case is adjourned.

Fix **13.03.2026** for further evidence of PW-1 and appearance of six accused persons and production of the accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal and personal appearance of I/O with explanation.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/O for his information and due compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me  
(Incharge)

Judge Special Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah  
(Incharge)

