

**TR Case No. 20 of 2024**

**Order No. 04 dated: 13.03.2026.**

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-1 and appearance of six accused persons and production of the accused Pawan Jaiswal and personal appearance of the I/O with explanation.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

The six accused on bail are present with their Ld. Advocate.

The accused Pawan Jaiswal has been produced and remanded to further J/C till the next date fixed for evidence.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner Debabrata Das has filed a petition stating that the I/O had locked the storage godown which was under occupation and possession of the present petitioner and the O/C Sankrail PS be directed to remove the lock.

It appears that the I/O has not remained present and has sought for time to appear.

A prayer has also been preferred by one Priya Kumar Majhi of Sankrail PS stating that inspite of being informed the petitioner did not visit the PS and fulfill the conditions passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta.

It appears that the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta had directed this court to pass necessary order to return 50930 liters of cough syrup on furnishing necessary bond as might be required. It would appear that this court vide order dated 20.02.2026 had ordered that such amount of cough syrup be returned to the petitioner Debabrata Das after proper identification and verification by the I/O on furnishing a PR bond of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees one crore) to the I/O of this case with condition that the petitioner would produce the same before this court as and when required.

The I/O is directed to note that such order must be complied with at the earliest.

The petitioner Debabrata Das is also at liberty to state on affidavit as to whether he has attempted or has in fact complied with the direction passed by this court on 20.02.2026.

A copy of this order be sent to the I/O of this case for compliance without fail.

A copy of this order be also sent to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah Police Commissioner for due supervision.

As regards the prayer that the lock be removed from the godown I find it proper to give an opportunity to the I/O and the prosecution to lay down their objections if any.

To 20.03.2026 for further hearing and report of compliance as regards return of the cough syrup, evidence, appearance and production of the accused person.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,  
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
Incharge