

**TR Case No. 20 of 2024**  
**(Ref: Sankrail PS Case No. 742 of 2024 dated 27.09.2024)**

**Order No. 05 dated: 20.03.2026.**

Today is fixed for further hearing and report of compliance as regards return of the cough syrup.

All the six accused persons are present with their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner Debabrata Das is present and submitted that through a whatsapp message from the PS communicated that 10.20 p.m. the present petitioner was directed to attend Sankrail PS. Ld. Advocate further submitted that all the bottles have been heavily scattered and are also lying in damaged condition. It was further submitted that the police personnel are not bent upon to comply with the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is present and objected to the allegations.

Report has been received from Sankrail PS. Such be kept in the record.

It appears that the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta has not been complied till date. Upon whose shoulders the fault of non compliance shall lie can be pondered upon later. What is required is that the order be complied without delay.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and Ld. P.P. Incharge both consented to the view that if a date and time is fixed by this court and communicated to the I/O, there shall remain no further purpose for any communication by the I/O.

Hence, the petitioner is hereby directed to make all preparations so that the return may be effected on 24.03.2026 at 11.00 a.m.

The I/O be also informed about such date and time.

Copy of this order be sent to the I/O of this case, to the O/C Sankrail PS.

A copy of this order be also sent to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah Police Commissionerate, Howrah to over see that the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta is executed on the date as fixed.

Both the petitioner and the I/O shall at liberty to videographed the entire process of return considering the plea raised by the petitioner that the seized articles are lying heavily scattered and in damaged condition.

Necessary order as regards removable of the pad lock shall be passed after due consideration on the next date fixed.

The accused Pawan Jaiswal has been produced from J/C and remanded to further J/C till the next date.

No witness is present.

To 08.04.2026 for evidence, appearance and production of the accused person and order as regards the prayer seeking removable of the pad lock.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,  
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
Incharge