

TR Case No. 20 of 2024

Later:
dated: 18.04.2026

One Kabita Samanta appears before the Court and files a registered deed of gift being no. I-5547/2025 dated 20.11.2025, along with photocopy of record of rights as local surety of accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal. The said Kabita Samanta also files an affidavit before the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Howrah affirming the genuinity of the said deed, as it is submitted. The said Kabita Samanta also files bail bond as local surety on behalf of the accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal.

One Anjali Begum files bond on behalf of the accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal as registered surety. The said bail bond appears to have been duly checked and it has been fitted by the bail bond officer.

Perused the same, as well as other materials on record.

The bail bond by the local surety Kabita Samanta, depositing registered deed No. I-5547/2025 dated 20.11.2025 of ADSR Bagnan, Howrah is found sufficient and hence accepted.

The bail bond filed by a registered surety Anjali Begum appears to have been checked and it has been fitted by the bail bond officer and hence the same is accepted as well.

Perused the same, as well as other materials on record.

The bail bond by the local surety Kabita Samanta, depositing registered deed No. I-5547/2025 dated 20.11.2025 of ADSR Bagnan, Howrah is found sufficient and hence accepted.

The bail bond filed by a registered surety Anjali Begum appears to have been checked and it has been fitted by the bail bond officer and hence the same is accepted as well.

The said accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal appears to have satisfied this Court regarding the bail bonds that the Hon'ble Court has directed him to furnish before this Court in CRM (NDPS) 523 of 2026. As such, release him at once.

Issue release order in respect of accused person namely Pawan Jaiswal, directing the correctional home authority to forthwith release the accused person from custody, if he is not wanted in any other case or cases.

The deed of gift being no. I-5547/2025 dated 20.11.2025 of ADSR Bagnan, Howrah be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah is directed to keep in the safe custody.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah for necessary compliance.

To Date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.