

JO Code No. WB00910
NDPS Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW01-004727-2024
(Arising out of Sankrail PS Case No. 742/2024
dated 27.09.2024)

Order No. 08 dated: 11.05.2026.

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons.

All seven accused persons namely Soumya Mallick, Papai Das. Md. Guddu, Sankar Sarkar, Debobrata Das, Rudal Singh and Pawan Jaiswal on CB are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate of the accused persons is present who submitted before this court that till today the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in returning the 50,930 ltrs of Cough Syrup has not been complied with.

It is now 1.10 p.m. on the clock.

No step has been taken by the Ld. P.P. Incharge in respect of attendance of the witness.

Ld. P.P. Incharge is absent on several call.

Today is also fixed for personal appearance of the I/O with explanation & report regarding compliance of direction as given by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in returning the seized articles.

I/O is absent on call.

No report has been filed by the I/O in respect of the compliance order dated 13.03.2026.

None moved on behalf of the prosecution.

Ld. P.P. Incharge who has been appointed in connection with this case is also absent.

I/C Sankrail PS is directed to ensure the compliance of the order of this court dated 13.03.2026 regarding return of the seized articles as per direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta vide CRR No. 611 of 2025 in which Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta directed this court to pass an order of return 50,930 ltrs of Cough Syrup which was recovered from the godown associated with Advance Healthcare to the petitioner on furnishing necessary bond to which this court passed an order dated 13.03.2026 as per direction of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta to return the seized article to the petitioner Debabrata Das after proper identification and verification by the I/O on furnishings of PR bond rupees one crore.

I/C Sankrail PS is further directed to ensure the compliance of the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and the consequent order of this court dated 13.03.2026 positively by the next date fixed and submit an explanation as to why the earlier direction has not been complied with.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Sankrail PS for due compliance and submit

a report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Chief P.P, Howrah as well as District Magistrate, Howrah so that Ld. P.P. Incharge who represents and appears before this court shall take steps in connection with this case positively by 11.00 a.m. in the morning.

Fix **10.06.2026** for appearance of the accused persons and personal appearance of the I/C Sankrail PS with compliance report with explanation of non compliance of earlier order till today.

Let a copy of the order dated 13.03.2026 be also sent to I/C Sankrail PS along with the copy of this order as passed by this court today.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.

JO Code No. WB00910
NDPS Case No. 20 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW01-004727-2024
(Arising out of Sankrail PS Case No. 742/2024
dated 27.09.2024)

Later:

Dated: 11.05.2026.

While passing this order Ld. P.P. Incharge appears and tenders the report of SI Priyo Kumar Majhi at around 1.20 p.m.

SI Priyo Kumar Majhi is not present in person as per direction of this court dated 08.04.2026. But this report is not accepted by this court as the officer is not present and it is not submitted in due time as per Rule prescribed under Criminal Rules and Orders.

I/C Sankrail PS is also directed to submit an explanation as to why there was delay in submitting the report within the time as fixed by Criminal Rules and Orders.

Todate.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/C Sankrail PS for compliance.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.