

**JO Code No. WB00910**  
**NDPS Case No. 20 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBHW01-004727-2024**

**Order No. 09 dated: 20.05.2026.**

The record is put up by petition on behalf of the accused Pawan Jaiswal.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Pawan Jaiswal that he intends to visit North Bengal and Sikkim for spending school holidays of his children on and from 23.05.2026 to 05.06.2026 for the purpose of family tour and for that reason prays for necessary permission from this court for leaving the jurisdiction of this court and sought necessary permission accordingly.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the petitioner/accused.

Heard the Ld. P.P. Incharge.

Perusing the record, I find that the petitioner/accused Pawan Jaiswal was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta vide CRM (NDPS) 523 of 2026 dated 16.04.2026 with the condition that he shall not leave the district of Kolkata and Howrah without prior permission of the trial court.

Having considered the facts narrated in the contention of the petition supported with affidavit and considering the visit North Bengal and Sikkim for spending school holidays of his children, the prayer of the petitioner/accused is hereby allowed.

The petitioner/accused Pawan Jaiswal is permitted to leave the jurisdiction of this court from 23.05.2026 and permitted to stay away from this jurisdiction till 05.06.2026 with condition that prior to leave the jurisdiction of this court, the petitioner/accused shall submit an intimation to O/C Sankrail PS in writing with detailed address of his movement and stay at North Bengal and Sikkim with specific details and after return to this jurisdiction of the court, the petitioner/accused shall submit his compliance report by 06.06.2026 and also submit intimation before the aforesaid Police Station in writing on the date of his return i.e. 06.06.2026.

The prayer is allowed accordingly in the light of the aforesaid conditions as enumerated in the body of the order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C./I.C. Sankrail PS for his information and taking necessary action.

Todate (10.06.2026)

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah.